Original Agreement (BP0522)

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Software Support/Maintenance and Upgrades to the NMC Faxing Solution

This Renewal and Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated July 1, 2007, is entered into by
and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Forward Advantage {Contractor),
with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on Fune 30, 2009 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1,
2009 via Amendment No. 2, and on March 1, 2010 via Amendment No.3; and

WHEREAS the County and Contractor wish to renew and amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue and to add additional services requested by County; and

WHEREAS the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement by $5,675
because of the terin extension and the increase in the amount payable for services rendered.

AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-4 to Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment. All references in the
Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment-4 to Exhibit A.

2. Section 2; “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $8,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No., (BP0522) shall not exceed the total sum of $85,675 for the
full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 3; “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2007
to June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement
is from July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2015 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement.”

4. Section 8; “INDEMNIFICATION™ shall be amended by removing the entire paragraph and replacing it with “Except for
defense and indemnification obligations, as set forth within this Agreement, neither the County nor CONTRACTOR shall
be liable to the other for any damages exceeding the aggregate insurance coverage limits set forth under this Agreement,
including but not limited to, any and all legal and regulatory actions, alleged damages, claims, liabilities, costs, expenses or
financial loss, in any way arising from or relating to the performance of this Agreement. The provisions of this Paragraph
shall apply regardless of the form of action, damage, claim, liability, cost, expense, or loss, whether in contract, statute, tort
or otherwise,”

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and
3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
Agreement.

6. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement
{(No.BP03522).

7. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2011.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document
and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

S:d Cato, Management kﬂalystf’Contracts

Date: 7-* gw/ﬁ

Harry Weis, Chief Execut;ve Officer

Date: (o ib“)\ )

Approved as to Legal Provisions

(B

Anne Brauer
Deputy County Counsel

Date: TM_{&}T; M\’)

Approved as to Flscg%;vls ns
By: W\)

Gary Giboney /
Auditor/Contreller’s ﬁcc

Date; 7"\’“\3

CONTRACTOR

Name and Tltle

Date: { ""/ 7 "d,-?d;’/._?

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. gtary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Brian Qaucuba.«/ AssF~Treswre—

Name and Title

Date: é #J"L(’{&

***INSTRUCTIONS:

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers.

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership.

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.



vamewo—é/ 10 Exsizm - >i>;§’ forward’

advantage

Communication Director
Software Maintenance and Technical Support Services

Agre

ement

United States and Canada Only

Upon receipt by Forward Advantage, Inc. (FAl} of the signed Communication Director Software
Maintenance and Technical Support Services Agreement (“Agreement”), and payment for the appropriate
dollar amount, Client agrees to the following terms and conditions of the Agreement, and Client shall be

entitled

to software maintenance and technical support for Communication Director software (“Software”)

as set forth below:

1. Client Obligations;

a,

b

To receive software maintenance and technical support services, the Client must provide
remote control access to the Communication Director server. This includes web/client
VPN or equivalent access to the Client network, and RDP or equivalent access to the
Communication Director server, VPN and remote control access must be enabled when
requested by an FAI representative in order to provide timely implementation and support
services.

It is the responsibility of the Client to ensure the security of their network.

2. Sﬁftware Maintenance;

a.

Software Upgrade Program; On occasion, FAl may release upgrade revisions to the Software.
The Software Upgrade Program allows participants to receive upgrade Software at no cost, To
participate in the Software Upgrade Program, the Clignt must maintain in force a current
Agreement. This Agreement must be maintained on a continual basis, commencing no later than
the initial Anniversary Date, with subsequent renewal at each Anniversary Date thereafter.

i. The upgrade Software includes only Software that the Client has previously purchased.

il. Upgrade Services Discount: Services to install the upgrade Software will be provided at a
25% discount off the published retail price. Configuration of any new features inciuded with
the upgrade Software, if desired, will also be provided at a 25% discount off the published
retail price.

Newly Released Software; On occasion, FAl may release new software or new releases of

software that the Client has not previously purchased. By maintaining an Agresment in force, a

10% discount will be provided on software license fees for new software or newly purchased

software when purchased direct from FAL

3. Technical Support Services;

a.

Technical support is provided for Communication Director software installations, configuration

and modifications performed by FAl implementation and support representatives, including:

i. Answering questions and problem solving for issues arising after system implementation and
configuration.

ii. Providing software problem fixes when software is not operating according to documented
functions or features. These fixes will be made available for the most current Software
release and two (2) prior releases only.

iii. Modifying system configurations if not operating per previous configuration specifications.

Client requests technical support by calling FAl. When calling, the Client must explain the issue

in sufficient detail to enable the FAI representative to fully understand, reproduce and diagnose

the problem or difficulty, including system environment information, problem documentation,
copies of "Printbacks”, and any other refevant information. FAI must be able to dial in to

Communication Director server as defined in ltem 2)a) above,

Support calls to FAI are actioned immediately, and a response should be expected within 2

hours, or as soon as reasonably possible.

Rev. 0613/2013
Page 1 of 2



Gommunication Divecior Software Maintenance
antf Tectinical Support Senvices Agreement Cont'd.

4, Warranties and Limitations:

a. FAl warrants that it will use reasonable effort to provide satisfactory response to client's reguests
provided these requests are exclusively related to Communication Director as noted in this
Agreement,

b. Iltems not covered by this Agreement include the following:

.. Operating system, pcAnywhere remote control software, and any other software support and
maintenance.

ii. Hardware support and maintenance.,

iii. Network support and maintenance.

iv. Support for problems related to incompatibility with any software and hardware not
specifically stated to be compatible with Communication Director software.

c. ltems not covered by this Agreement, but available from FAI for an additional fee:

L Re-installation and/or re-configuration of Communication Director software after system
platform failure.

ii. Communication Director review and modification for installation, configuration and
modifications performed by persons other than FAl implementation and support
representatives.

fii. On-site implernentation or support.

8. Termination:

a. Either party may terminate this Agreement on an Anniversary Date by providing ninety (90) days
prior written notice.,

b. Inthe event FAl has not received payment for the Agreement prior to the Clients Anniversary
Date, the Agreement will automatically terminate. A thirty (30) day grace period for receipt of
payment may apply. Services will be available after termination on a fee-for-service or hourly
basis at published retail prices,

6. General:

a. The terms of this Agreement may be modified by FAI or Client upon 30-days written notice if
mutually agreed by FAl and Client. The term “Agreement” as used herein includes any future
written amendments, modification, or supplements made in accordance herewith. THE CLIENT
AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND FURTHER AGREES
THAT IT IS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WHICH SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS, ORAL OR WRITTEN,
AND ALL OTHER COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE
SUBJECT MATTER HEREIN.

b. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. In the event legal action
is brought to interpret or enforce the provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that the
proper forum for such actions shall be in Fresno County, California.

Please sign below indicating your acceptance of this agreement;

Organization Name: _ﬂ}mi_,[?j W/J%W% 5 / Ak;?d’/}M /%W[ﬁ éim)

Signature Date Print Name Title

Rev. 6/13/2013
Page 2 of 2



Original Agreement No or POK, (BPO522)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROTESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND "
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER -
FOR
Support & Upgradey to NMC’s HCIS Faxing Solutlon SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Forward Advantage (Contractor), hereby agree to
renew their Agreement No, (BP0522) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue o provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
-Agreement No. (BP0O522). Contractor will provide NMC with the additional scope of service as
stated in Attachment A, which shall be attached to this Amendrment #3,

2, This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on March 1, 2010 and shall continue in full

force and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (BP(522) shall not

exceed the total sum of $80,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for fiscal year

2009-2010.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreemem ghall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agresment No, (BP0O322).

S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiss hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the bagsis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
Stgnature 7 Dated o7= 7 " B/ (D

Printed Name g?@gﬁ; /_é:}_é’ﬁf{__. Tile foree /gé‘rxpe‘ AT

NATIVIDAD MEDICAY.: CENTER
Signaire Mﬂl/ .mw({_. Dated 5’"{ / ol < /’ £

— Purchasing Manager ‘
/ Stgnatre nﬁﬁ\(——Q&*—« | ‘ Dated 3/f IAN

NMC ~ CEO

Approved ag to Legnl Form:
Charles J, MeKes, County Counsal

By, sﬁZﬁ’&w/f el <
+“Stacy Suelta, Dew g
Attomeya for Cb mnd NMCR V‘ oW Ed { Dated: 2010

/

aniroller @,OHU

Audto f Montere)’

County




DX forward”

advantage

February 10, 2670 foﬂ/&ﬂ WM A

Barbara Moody

Natividad Medlcal Center
1441 Constltution Boulevard
Salinas, CA 93912

Dear Barbara,
Thank you for requesting a proposal for remote Implementation. Per my conversation with James Selano and

Kevin Frazles, | have prepared this proposal for your consideration and review. This proposal Is for 40 hours of
remote implementation with a 50% discount for your Communication Director System,

aty " Remote Implementation/Training - mplementeton®

40_j Hours of Remote Implementation/Trainin - $10,000.00

B R e D R e R R S R e T e 00 o
Total | . 85,000.00

T e e Tt I )
“tmplementation of the software is performed remotely via customer’s VPN or other remote contol method If you would fke
Implerentslion on-sfte please contact Forvward Advamiage, inc for 8 separate proposel,

if this proposal meets with your approval, please fax a purchase order to (559) 436-4217. Upon recelpt we will
contact you to schedule impiementation based on calendar avallability, !f you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me. Thank you again for your interest.

Sincerely,

Mellissa Taylor

Customer Service Representative
Forward Advantage, Inc.

Tel: (877) 636-7927 Ext, 1697

Fax: (559) 436-4217

Mellissa. Tavlpr@ForwardAdvantage.com

ezh

7255 M, Firsl Slreet, Sufte #1046, Fresno, Californla 93720 Tel: (559) 4471777, Fa: (559) 436-4217




Orlginal Agresmant No or POY, (B960672379)

RENEWAL AMENDMENY NO. 2
TOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGRELMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Supper rades to NMC's HCIS Faylne Slution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Ser'\'/ice Agreement, dated Tuly 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on.
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (*NMC™), and Forward Advantage (Contravtor), hersby agres to
renaw their Agresment No. (B960972379) on the following amended terms end conditions: .

1.
2

U o

Costractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service ag stated in the ariginal
Agraement No, (B960972379).

This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date (intil Juns 30, 2010,

The tota] amount payable by Couaty to Contractor under Agresment No, (B960972379) shall not
exceed the total aum of $50,000 for.the firll term of the Agreement and $25,000 for fiscal year
2009-2010.

Allother terms and condlttons of the Agreement shall continue in full foree and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the origina] Agreement No. (B960972379).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto ate in agresment with this Amendment and

Profegsional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment or the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Datad y“; 4 02&"9

NATIVIDAD M I, CENTER -Z
Signamre Dated \5;/ 2 /‘S’ 7

" Purch mg Manager

Stenature EE,\( Dated o Nl b? :

B I

Approved as jo Logal Farnn
Chaﬁ;(l. M
Y 5,

NMC\! ~CEQO

{W011am Lk, Daputy "
Altorneys for County and NMC

\ﬁ WB l' ' Datadi d / , 2009
Reviowsf & Ay e
o 3!




Original PO4 (BS60972379)

© RENEWAL AMIENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Fotvward Advantage AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
. FOR
Supwort & Uperades io NMC*'s OIS Faxing Soluffon SERVICIES

This Amendment No. 1 i3 made and entersd into, by and bétween Natividad Medical Center (“NMC"), a
general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of Monterey, which is &
political subdivision of the State of California and Forward Advantage (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR have heretofote entered ifo an Agresment for Professional
Sarvicss for the term July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2009 (“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agresment as specifiod below,-

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and restrictions set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows: :

1., Bxhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, is replaced with Amendment No, 1 to Bxhibit A.
All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A ¢hall be construsd to refer to Amendment No. 110
Bxhibit A,

2, Section 3, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend texm from Jume 30, 2009 to June 30, 2019,

3, Rffective Date of Amendment. This Amendment No. 1 shall become effactive on April 1, 2009,

4, Exeept as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effeot,

5, A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement.

CONTRACTOR

Daed__ B AL B

Purchasing Manages

NS o
Stgrature A Q—-—" w‘%“\({&&& Dated i LD -0 61
NMC - Cag/

Approved as to Lagal Forms
Chintles J. MeKee, Cotnty Counssl

By, .
i, Doputy
Sél;’{h\/ %r Counly aud NMCG ?\%\[\e\;{eﬂ o




%( forward’

advantage

March 5, 2009

Palla Diepenbrock
Natividad Medical Center
1447 Constitution Blvd
Sallnas, CA 93012

This proposal Is for the re-lmplementation and ypgrad fo v, &0 of your clirrent Smart Sulte licensing
on & temporary Test Server, which Incudes al! of the following functionality: o

Dasktop fax provides faxing from most Windows Desktop Applications. Features Include:
Access to Communicatian Clrector’s centralized fax reclpient database
Ablitty to create a separate local fux reciplent database
Suppart for fax reclplent groups
Custornizable database security features
Desktop Fax log view 3nd print capabillties

- Abllity to fax from multiple applications simultaneously

H E X =x wm R

Desktop #ax for Windows Terminal Services Is not Included with this sulte, but it 1s avallable. If you
would like to add this module, please contac: Forward Advantage, Ine, for a revised proposal.

Cover Page Fgifer: providas an easy-to-use tool that allows users to create their own custorn cover
pages for Deskicp Fax and SmartRoute, Utlllzing a famillar Windows-style user Interface, users can
add lagos, confldentiality statements, callbeck Informatlon, etc, to create thelr ewn unique templates.

SmartRoute Tachpology: Communicaton Director SmartRoutes can accept report data In ASCI or PCL3
or SE format via TCP/IP, Novall print queues (via 39 party product), or Windows network printing, and
automatlcally route them to specified locations via fax, network or dlal-up remote print, e-mall, file
transfer, and pager notiflcation, bl proposa das fax and netwa delivery methods, If yau
should declde to add any of the other defiveries types in the future, please contact Forward
Advantage, Inc, for a proposal. '

Frafile Manager interface: awtoratically updates the Communication Director database via a report
generated frem your host system, adding new recipients, updating exlsting enes with new or changed
Informnation, and ellminating the need to manually update the databese for most changes,

Lax Chapnefs: provides the abillty to send approximately 50 fax pages par hour per channel,

System Activity Monfioring (544) Toals presents users with Informatlon regarding Communlcetion
Director activitles, The input, scheduling and dellvery of reports are presented [n a stralghtforward
manner with tocls allewing users to find information efficiently and effectively, SAM Increases
efficiency by providing spedfic reasons for distrilbution faflures and the ability to redellver falled faxes
directly from the activity lag, SAM also pravides “scheduler” monitorling to review scheduled
dellverles, Also avallable for monltoring are Printbacks, one-page headers praceding the orlgingl
documant explatning why the repart falled to be deliverad,

Auccess fonfrofs: Supperts your HIPAA inltlatives 'by providing role-based access to a&mfnlstraﬂon tools

conflguration teols and audit logs. With Access Contrels you have the abllity to restrict the viewing of
the activity log based on the source of the Information.

7255 N. First Streed, Suite #1086, Fresno, Callfornfa 93720 Tel: (559) 4071777, Faxs (559) 436-4217




Page 2

i : i Remote
2 Channel Smart Suite Re-Implernentation Implementaticn”
v'Desktop Fax vProfle Manager Interface
¥'System Actlvity Monitor

vSmertRoute Licenses with the following delivary types:
* Fax » Network Print

2 Fax Channels for Outbound Faxing
4 Concurrent Fax Connections {virtual ports)
5 SmartRoute Llcanses with Fax & Network Print Delivery $11,500.00

Total $71,500.00

" mplemantstion of the softwars s performed remotely vie customer’s VEN or olfer remate control method, 1f you would ke
implementation onsslte plesse eontact Forward Advantage, Ing for 3 separste propossl,
“sihis price does ot inclede sy 39 parly softwere or hardwers,

Communication Director may be run on @ Windews 2000 or 2003 Server, 1 heve gttached the
mintmun server cenflgurations for your review. Pleasa refer to the General Requlrements as well as
those listed for the "Smart Suite/55 Plus.” :

Communleation Directof aso utilizes the Brocktrout fax card for fax report denverK. Yau may puschase .

this card through Forward Advantage or your hardware vendor. If you purchase through your own
source, please verlfy the model and part number match the description below. The proposed card fits.
Ina PO Express slat, If you require a PClx card, please contact us to quote one for you, For faX card
dimensions and addfticnal Infermation, please visit their web'sitz at

hitp: //www.cantata,co ducis/tri034/,

the second line item below 1s ene year of the Brooktrout Express Exchange Service for the TR1034 Fax
eard, This optlonal progrem, offered by Brookirout, ensures that If there 15 2 problem with the card
Itself, they will overnight a replacement card for you to keep. Please refer to the following website

for Terms & Conditions, hittp;/ /www.cantats,com/sarv psgexche termsandconditions.ofra
oy . BEeoktrout Fax.gard: .. 0 i w0 s o Blldng
1 | 2 channal TR1034+E2-2L Brookirout Fax Card (Part #901-007-06) $1,495,00
1 | 1Y Express Fxchange Service through Brooktrout (Part # $71-007-06) 530000
N Foa e ":‘ it Iﬁ \ TR .- ER '. N ) Subtotal, & . $~]'-195-0(j);
Total from above $11,500,00
Grend Total | 5:13,293.00

Qi e

8, y Gustations are only valld in wrilthhg and diring the pertod that thay state. FA raserves the right
t change praducts and pricing et eny fime withou! prior nolice, ‘

Fayment s G under the condltions of ftem 6.07 of the arlginal Professionsl Services Agreement, dated fuly 1,
2007, Bifflng witl vecar ln tw phasesy lnftfal invoice will Inclide sofiware and hardweare {when spplicable),
Subsequent lvaice Wil lncluds implementation services and Apnual Software Maintenance and Techiical
Services Support Agreement fee. Scheduling of implementation wifl occur ypon recelpt of payment for lnftial
Invoice, kmplementation snd support fees will be billed when implementation cormmeitces,

7255 N. First Streel, Sulte #1086, Fresno, Californly 93720 Tek (5583 447-1777, Faxi (559) 438-4217




Page 3
if the above quote masts with your approval, Flease Indicate your scceptance below and fax a
plirchase order along with thls sfgned proposal to (555?I 43642717, Upon recelpt of payment outlined
In the payment terms above, we will contact you to schedule Implementation,
Accepted by:
Notlvidad Medlcal Center

By : Date:

Nama Title:
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call or e-mall. Thark you agatn for your interest,

Proposed by

1 N

bavid dkimg = ¥ -
Account Representative, Sales
Tek 5877; 636-7927 Ext. 1703

Fax:(559) 436-4217

Dave akina@forwardedvantage.com
MAT

7285 M. Flrst straet, Sulte #1108, Fresno, Callfornla 23720 Tel {559) L47-1777, Tax: (B59) 436-4217




. 301 CONTRACTOR werrants thet CONTRACTOR: and CONTRACTORs agants, employeas; and.. . *

. suboontractors performing eervices tnder fhis Agreament sre. spemally trained; expetienced; compétent and . . .,
. appropriately licensed to perform e work md dsliver fhe services zequirad under 'ﬂus AgLeeme.at ramd dge 'mt :
. employeas of NMC; or immediate family of en employes of NMC, Lo, TIPS Y

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGRETNMINT FOR PROTESSIONAL SERVICE
‘ MOT TO EXCTRD $100,000)

This Professional Services Agreement (hereinafler “Agreement™ iz made by.and between Nalividad

Medical Canter (“NMC™), a general aoute care feaching hoapital wholly owned and operated by-the County of
Monterey, which iz &  politioal subdivision of the Stele - of  California . and |

" Forward Advantage ‘ ; (hereinafler “CONTRACTOR™,

. In congideration of the mutnel covenants and conditions get farth in thig Agreement the pertles agree ay
follows:

" L. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, NMC hereby engages CONTRACTCR fo perform, and . .
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the servioss deseribed in Nxkibtt A in conformity with the. terms nf e

this Agreement, The services ore generally desaribad a8 follows: Provide Support and Up,qra.dep to NMC's
HCI8 faxing solution.

2. PAYMENTS BY NMC. NMC shll pay the CONTRACTOR in aoocrdance with e payment provisions
get forth in Txhibit A, subject to the limitelions set Forth in this Agresment, The tots] amount payabla hy NMC

. o CONTRACTOR 1rder fis Agroement shell not exosed the sum of$ 8,000 o

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT, The term of thizx Agreement v from 07/0L/2007 : ' ‘-to
6-30-09 , miless gocmer terminated purmnant fo the terms of this Agroement. | Thig

. Agreement 18 of no foree or affaot until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC s;gmng 1ast

and CONTRACTOR may not commencs work before NMC signs this Agreement.

4, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS, The followmg attached exhibite aze incorporated herem by
reference and oonstiinte & part of fais Agreement: i

Exhibit A Scope of Semcas/Paym ent Provisions
Bxhiblit B —Jakd SUITTFCATTON

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

oL 502, CONT,RACTOR its agents, erployess, and subcontractors shell perforfn 2l worlddn v safe and
o 0 akillfnl manner and in compHance with -ull applicable laws and regulations. All work performied mder g

v Agreement that i requirad by law to be pecformed or supamsed by hcansed pemormal fyhall he perfomed i .
- ancordance with suoh licensing requirements, o e

» Revised PSA Form $100,000 arLoss - R o Lof8  Cotdractor

Notte Excead A_mounf
Requistion or PO #:

b




5,03, CONTRACTOR. ghall firnish, st its own expense, all materials, equipment, and persornel nacessary
to omrry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
ghall not wse NMC premises, proparty (including equipment, instruments, or supphes) or personnel for any
purposs other than in the performance of its oblipations rmder this Agreement,

6 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01, CONTRACTOR shall sabmit to the Comtract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptabls to
NMC, I£ not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such involce periodieaily or at the
cormplaton of sexvices, butin any event, not later than 30 days after completlon of services, Tha invoics shatl
sat forth the amotmis ¢laimed by CONTRACTOR for the pravicus parlod, together with an {temizsd basig for
the amounts claimad, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as NMC may require, The Contract
Administrator or Iis or her designee shall certify the invoics, sither in the requested emotmt or in such other
amount ag NMC aptroves in conformity with this Agrsement, and shall prompily submmit sucli invoice to fiie
County Anditor-Controller for paymert. The County Anditor-Comiroller shail pay the amount certified within
30 days of raceiving the cextified ifvoice,

6,02, CONTRACTOR ghall not recelve reimbursement for travel expanses wnless set forth in this
Agreament, :

»

7. TERMINATION,

7.01, During the term of this Agreement, NMC may terminate the Agrosment for amy reason by glving
wiitten notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR af laest thirty (30) days prlor to the effective dats of
trmination. Such notice shall set forth the effeotive date of termination. In the event of such terntination, the
amnount payibls under this Agresment shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the dats of
tarminaticn,

4 N
7.02, NMC may canoel and terminate this Agreement for good eanse affective immediately upon wiitten

notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the faflure of CONTRACTOR to perform the required
services at the ima and in the manuer provided under tis Agreement, £ NMU terminates this Agresment for
good canse, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and NMC may
procead with the work in any matmer, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be dsducted from any
som due the CONTRACTOR under this Agresment,

8, INDEMNIFICATION, Contracter shell indemnify, defend, and hold harmless NMC and the County of

Maontarey (hereinafter “County™), ity officers, agents and employees fror eny ¢laim, liability, loss, injury or

demage aratng out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agresment by Contractor and/or its agents,
amployees or sub-comiractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the negligence or willful
misconduct of pergonnel employed by NMC, It s the intent of the parties to this Agreetment to provide the
Troadast possible coverage for NMC, The Contractor shall reimburse NMC for ell costs, attorneys’ fees,
expenses and Habilities Incorred with respect to any litlgation in which the Contractor iz otiligated to indemnify,
defond mnd hold harmless NMC and the County under this Agresment,

9. INSURANCE,

9.0, Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Coutractor shull provide a “Certificats of
Insurance” certifying that coverage as requized herein has bewn obtained, Individual endorserments

Revized PRA Porm $1010,000 or Leng 20f8  Comiraston
Not to Exceed Amonnt:
Requisition or PO #




9,02

9.03

Revlsad PRA Form §100,000 or Loga

sxeeuted by the insurance carrier shall accompeny the aertificats, In addition, the Contractor upon
request shall provide & certlfied copy of the paticy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Departrnernt, wrloss
otherwige directad, The Comtractor shall not receive a “Notes to Proceed” with the worl imder
this Agreement wrtil it has obteinad all insurencs required and NMC has approved such ingurance,
This approval of instrance shall neithar ralieve nor decrasse the lability of the Contractor,

OQuatifying Ineurers;
All coverags’s, axcept stirety, shall be lssued by companies which hold a current poliey holder’s

alphinbetic and finenclal size category rating of not less then A~ VI, sccording to the current
Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of equal fnancial stability that 1s approved by NMC's
Contracts/Pirchasing Divsctor,

Insurance Coverags Reguitaments: Withont limiting CONTRACTOR’s daty to indemmnify,
CONTRACTOR shall matntain in effect throughout the {erm of this Agveement a policy or
policies of instrancs with the following minimum, limits of Hability:

Commercial geperal 1 nguranes, meluding but not limited to premises and: operations,
includivng coverages for Bodily Injfury end Property Damege, Personal Injury, Contractnal Liability,
Broad form Property Diernage, Independent Coniractors, Products and Completed Operations, with
a combined single limtt for Bodily Injwy and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
QoonErdrice,

[ Bxemption/Modification (Fusti fication attached; subject o spproval),

gg8 antomo o8, covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leasad,
non-owned and hived ve}ncles, used in providing services unday fhis Agreemert, with a combined
ringle Hmit for Bodily Injury and Property Damags of notless them $500,000 per occurrenca.

(] Exemption/Modifieation {Tustification attached; subject to approval),

Workers' Compensation Ingiwranga, if CONTRACTOR employs othars in the performance of this
Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code saction 3700 and with Employer’s Linbility
limits not lssy than $1,000,000 each pavson, $1,000,000 each accidant and $1,000,000 each
fiseads,

| Exemption/Modificetion (Fustifontion ettached; subject to epproval),

Professionel Hability insurance, if required for the rwofessional sexvices being provided, (e.g.,
those persons authorized by a Heenss to engage in a2 business or profession regulated by the
Celifornie Business snd Professions Code), in the amott of not less than $1,000,00C per claim
and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover Hability for malpractics or extors or omissions made in
the course of rendering professionsl ssrvices. If professiondl Hability inmurance is wiitten on a
“claime-made” Wasls refher than an oocwrence basly, the CONTRACTOR ghall, ttpon the
expiration or eaiier termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporiing coverage (“tail
coverage™) with the same Hability Hmits, Any such tail coverage shall continne for at least fhree
yoary following the expivation or ecrlier tarmination of thiy Agreement.

' Bxemption/Modification (Tustifeation gitached; subjact to approvel).

3of8 Conlacton
Not to Excead Amound:
Requisition or PO #:




9.04,  Other Insurance Requirernents:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company scceptable to NMC and issued and
sxeonted by an admitted ingurer authorized to transact fsurance business in the State of Caltfornia, Unless
otfterwise specified by this Agreement, a1l guch insararice shall be wrltter on an ocoursncs basis, or, if the
policy iz not wirltten on an ocomrence basis, suah poifoy with the coverage required hevein ghall continus in,
effact for a pariod of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes ita performanca of services
underthis Agreoment.

Bach Hebility pelioy shall provide that NMC shall ba glven notios in weriting at least thirty days in advance
cf anty endorsed reduciion il covarage or Hmit, cancellation, or intended non-renawal thezeof Hach policy
ghell provide coverage for Comtractor and addiionsal insmreds with regpect to clafms ardsing fom. each
subeontrector, if any, performing work under this Agresmernt, or be accompunied by a certificata of
insurance from each subeomtractor showing each subcontractor has idemticdl inmmance coverage to the

above requiremenis,
Commerclal ganeval Hability and aytornobile Habllity policias shall provide an sndorsement nopning the
County of Monterey ity offfoers, age amploveey as Addiftonal Ingureds Wit gt fo 1

arising our of the CONTRACTOR 'S work, including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further. |

provide that sueh Ipsurance Iy primory insurance lo any insupance o¥ self-inswrance maintained by the
County and that the Insyrance of the ddditional Insureds shall not be called ypon to contribute fo g logs
covered by the CONTRACTOR'S insurance, The reguired endorvement form for Commerclal General

labifity Addttional nstired js I80 Form CF 20 10 1185 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem with CG 2037 10

a1 2000). The required endorsement form for dutomobile dddittonal Inswred gndorsement is ISG Fovm

Cld 20 48 02 99

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file cartificates of insurance with
NMC's Contraots/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR hes in effect the insurance

tagudred by this Agrsement, The CONTRACTOR ghall file a new or amended certificate of ifrynrance

within five culendar days after any change is made in any {nsurance policy, which would slter the

Information. om the certificats then on file, Accsptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or

change the indemnification elause in this Agreement, which shall continue in foil force and effbot.

CONTRACTOR shall gt all times dwing the term of this Agreement meimain in foree the insuranca
coverage required under this Agresment and shall sand, without demend by NMC, annnal certificates to
NMC’s Contracts/Putchasing Department, If the certifioate is not recelvad by the expiretion date, NMC
ghell notify CONTRACTOR. and CONTRACTOR shell have five calendar days to send in the certificate,
evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim, Faitare ty CONTRACTOR to maintaln snch insuranes
is & definilt of iy Agreswnent, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate thiz Agreament
Immediataly.

10, RECORDS ANTY CONFIDENTIALYTY,

10,01, Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, amployees, agents, and subcontractors shall
comply with any and all fedaral, stuts, and looal laws, which provids for the confdentiality of records and
otbey information, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confldentlal racords or other confidential
informeation received from NMC ox prapared in conmection with the performence of this Agreement, umless
NMC spectfically permits CONTRACTOR to disalose such racords or information, CONTRACTOR shall
projplly transmit to NMC any end afl requests for disclosure of any such oonfidential reocrds or
Ravisad PEA Form $100 000 orLasa 40f8 Coptractor:
‘ Not to Exceed Amount:
Reguigition or PO #




111

12,

information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any ocnfidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the
performancs of this Agreement axcept for the sole purposs of camying out CONTRACTOR's obligations
tnider this Agreement.

N B
10,02, NMC Recoyds, . When this Agreement expires or fexminates, CONTRACTOR shall retmm 1o
NMC any NMC racords which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services undar this
Agroement,

10,03, Mainteniance of Records, CONTRACTOR ghall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that mey be requirad by federal, mtats, and Coumty rules and regulationy related to services
performed tnder this Agreement, CONTRACTOR ghsll maintein such records for 4 pexiod of at least three
vears affer receipt of final payment under thizs Agreement. If any Utigation, claim, negotiation, audit
exception, or other action. relating to this Agreement is panding at the end of the three year period, then
CONTRACTOR. shall retain said records tntil such actlon is resolvad. o

10.04, Acacess to and Andf ords NMC shall have the right to examine, monifor and audit all
records, doetments, conditions, and actlvities of the CONTRACTOR. and ite suboontractors related to
services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Govermment Code sectlon 8546,7, if this Agreement
involves the sxpenditute of public funds in excess of §10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject,
gt the request of NMC or ag part of eny andit of NMC, to the examination and andit of the State Anditor
pertaining to mattars connected with the performance of thiy Agreement for a period of three years after
final payment tnder the Agraement,

10,05, Rovalties and Inveptions, NMC shall have a royaliy-fres, exclusive and irrevocable Heense fo
raproduce, publish, and use, and anihorize othets to do so, 4ll originel computer prograrms, wiitings, sound
recardings, plctorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of simflar nature produced in the course of
or undet this Agraement, CONTRACTOR. shall not publizh sny such. material without the pricr written
approval of WNMC,

NON-DISCRIMINATION., Duwing the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its
subcontractors, shall not untawfully diserninate agatust auy person because 0f racs, religious creed, calor,
sex, national orlgin, ancestry, physics] dissbility, mentsl disabitity, medical condition, marital stetus, age

(ovar 40), or sexual oxentation, sither in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the fumishing of

servioes to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaination and treatment of it emyployees and
applicents for employment and all persons xecaiving and requesting services ura free of yuch diserimination.
CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in. the performance of this Agresment, fully comply with ¢ll
federal, state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit dlsedmination, The provision of services
primanily or exclusively to much targat population as may be deslgnated in this Agraement shell not be
deemed to be prohibited discrinination.

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. Ifthis Agresment has been ot
will bo fumded with momies recaivad by NMC pursuant to 4 comtract with the state ox federal goverpment in
which NMC is the gramtee, CONTRACTOR will ¢omply with ell the provisions of said contract, to the
sxtent applicable to CONTRACTOR as o subgranies under said contract, end said provisions shall be
deamed a pert of this Agreement, as though fufly set forth herein, Upon request, NMC will deliver a capy of
said coniract to CONTRACTOR, at mo cost to CONTRACTOR.

Revizad PEA Form $100,000 or Las . 5o0f% Conlracton

Not to Excead Amoumnt;
Requisition ox PO #:




13,

14,

15.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as
an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular County
department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue of
this Agreement to receive from NMC any form of employee benefits including but not limited to sick leave,
vacation, retirement benefits, workers’ compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits,
CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including
federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTORs performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the
County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which NMC may incur because of

CONTRACTOR'’s failure to pay such taxes.

NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
pre-paid mail to NMC and CONTRACTOR'’S contract administrators at the addresses listed below:

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Courire 7)6797’

Name and Title Name and Title
1441 Constitution Blvd, Salinas, CA. 93906

Address Address
831.755.4111-

Phone Phone

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in
any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services
required to be rendered under this Agreement.

15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified ohly by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the CONTRACTOR.

15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed
by NMC and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement
shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

15.04 Contractor. The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR’s
officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR’s behalf in the performance of this

Agreement.
15.05 Digputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute.

Revised PSA Form $100,000 or Less 6of8 Contractor:

Not to Exceed Amount:
Requisition or PO #:




15.06 Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC, None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of
NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the

performance of all requirements of this Agreement.

15.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and

heirs,

15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

15.09 Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement.

15.10 Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.

15.11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of
California.

15.12 Non-exclusive eement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that

ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of NMC or the CONTRACTOR
represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to enter into this Agreement
on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between NMC
and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all
prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and the
CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the

Agreement.

15.17 Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this

Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control.

Rovised PSA Form $100,000 or Leas 70f8 Contractor:

Not to Exceed Amount:
Requisition or PO #:




IN WI’INESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and
year written below. ,

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL

By:

Contracts/Purchasmg Dn'e ctor
Date: C 7 =
By:

partrient Head (if applicable)
* Date: Jﬁvﬁ 057
Approved as to Form
By:
NMC County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions'

By:

Anuditor/Controller
Date:

ca St MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Approved es fo sy ProwsrasINDEMNITY/
INSURANCE LANGUAGE

By:
ement
Date: By _%I{W-

74 X7 —

i .{1\.‘

CONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Business Name*

By:
Signature o S ent, or
Vice-President)*
CH2e5  Rorrens ‘/“o\. =0
Name and Title
Date: 5 F/ 2] L/ 88

By: QW&MM i
_([Z‘ ure of Secretary, Asst. Seéretary CFQ

surer or Asst, Treasurer)*

Tpres R NeEey — Sechemty

Name and Title

SUs/o8

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement
on behalf of the partnership, If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the

‘business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

'Approval by Auditor/Controller is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 6 or if changes are made in paragraph 2 by

amendment.

2Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9

Revised PSA Form $100,000 or Less

80of8 Contractor:

Not to Exceed Amount:
Requisition or PO #:




County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services
Information Technology Department

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Support and Maintenance. Support and maintenance shall be provided to customer
exclusively by Contractor. Contractor will provide the support and maintenance services -
described in Sections 1 through 3 below.

1. Error Correction. Contractor shall promptly correct any Error(s) in the Software.:
In such case, Contractor may provide a temporary solution to the problem where
one is available and shall correct the problem at its sole expense as soon as
reasonably practicable.

2. Updates. Contractor shall provide Updates to the Software without cost, but not
Upgrades, to Customer when such are made available to Contractor’s other
customers receiving support and maintenance. In addition to such Updates,
Contractor shall provide customer with the release notes which Contractor
produces to accompany such Updates.

3. Telephone Support. Contractor shall provide toll free telephone support 24 hours
a day, 7 days a week. In the event that a Customer Support Contact calls
Contractor outside of Standard Business Hours for emergency support, Contractor
will return such call within 1 hour.

County shall pay Contractor in accordance with Article 2 of the Agreement. Payment to
me made using Contractor’s established rates as part of the proposal and incorporated
herein by reference, not to exceed $8,000.




EXHIBIT B ‘&
INSURANCE JUSTIFICATION

Vendor/Contractor Name: Forward Advantage

Automobile Liability Insurance Requirements

Business Justification:
Business Automobile Liability Insurance is not required. The use of an automobile is not included in or

necessary to the performance of the scope of services required by this Agreement. The vendor supplies
electronic, telephone support and maintenance for software only. Therefore, the hospital does not foresee any

potential liability risks associate with this justification,

%/) %, Mo

illiant-Foley Harry Weis
Chief Executive Ofﬁc Chief Financial Officer

Date: Cri[‘n/ﬁ'; . Date: (ﬂ(lﬂ'%?
[/






